3,485,171 14,827,475 63,208 18,375,854

Financial liabilities

Borrowings 20 651,920 13,442,427 2,718,589 16,812,936

Other liabilities 22 53,695 - - 53,695

Total financial liabilities

705,615 13,442,427 2,718,589 16,866,631

Open balance sheet position

2,779,556 1,385,048 (2,655,381)

JOINT STOCK COMPANY GEORGIAN CREDIT

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2015

(In GEL)

25.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Page 34 of 36

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 30% increase and 30% decrease in the

exchange rate of GEL per USD and per EUR. 30% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign

currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the

possible change in foreign currency exchange rates.

The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and

adjusts their translation at the end of the period for a 30% change in foreign currency exchange rates.

Impact on net profit and equity based on asset values as at 31 December 2015 and 2014:

31 December 2015 31 December 2014

Currency rate sensitivity +30% -30% +30% -30%

USD impact (1,690,183) 1,690,183 415,514 (415,514)

EUR impact (852,292) 852,292 (796,614) 796,614

 Total net impact  (2,542,475) 2,542,475 (381,100) 381,100

LIQUIDITY RISK

Liquidity risk refers to the availability of sufficient funds to meet loan repayments and other financial
commitments associated with financial instruments as they actually fall due.

The Management board controls these types of risks by means of maturity analysis, determining the
Company’s strategy for the next financial period.

In order to manage liquidity risk, the Company performs regular monitoring of future expected cash
flows, which is a part of Company’s asset and liability management process.

An analysis of the liquidity risk is presented in the following table. The presentation below is based